not intended to create a multiple-fiscal year direct or indirect debt or financial obligation 

of the City.    

The maximum contract amount for the City‟s obligation for all policies listed herein 

under this Agreement during the Term of January 1, 2013 through and including 

December 31, 2013, shall not exceed Forty One Million Dollars ($41,000,000.00), 

without amendment of this Agreement (“Maximum Contract Amount”). 

13. CONFIRMATOIN OF LAWFUL EMPLOYMENT STATUS UNDER THIS 

AGREEMENT:  

a.  This Agreement is subject to Division 5 of Article IV of Chapter 20 of the Denver 

Revised Municipal Code, and any amendments (the “Certification Ordinance”).